Defendant no.1 is null and void and same be 
cancelled. 

(c)  Decree for confirmation of possession of the 
Defendant no.1 over schedule „B‟ land,  

(d)  In alternative, a decree declaring that Defendant 
no.3 is liable to pay consideration value of land 
amounting to Rs.38,50,000/- (Rupees thirty eight 
lakhs fifty  thousand) only or as per marked value 
of the suit land. 

(e) A decree declaring that the undertaking and 
money receipt allegedly issued by father of the 
Defendant no.1 being forged one, same may be 
declared as null and void. 

(f) A decree for permanent injunction restraining the